CHAPTER XLI.

February 27, 1879.

An Act to amend Chapter Twenty-Four of the Special Laws of 1871, entitled "An Act to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the village of East Janesville," approved February 28, 1870.

SECTION 1. Amendment to section 1 of chapter 24 of Special Laws of 1871, relating to the boundaries of the town-

- 2. Hepcal of chapter 24.
- 3. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section one of chapter twenty-four of the Special Laws of 1871 is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Boundaries,

Section 1. All of section twenty-six, except the north half of the northeast quarter thereof, and the south half of section twenty-seven, the southeast quarter of section twenty-eight, the east half of section thirty-three, all of sections thirty-four and thirty-five, in township one hundred and eight north, of range twenty-four west, and the northeast quarter of section four, and all of section three, in township one hundred and seven north, of range twenty-four west in Waseca county, Minnesota, shall be known as the village of East Janesville, and by that name may sue and be sued, make contracts, purchase, take and hold real and personal property, and have a corporate seal, alterable at pleasure; and every grant and devise of lands, or right or transfer of property which has been or may be made for the benefit of its inhabitants, shall have the same effect as if made to the village by name.

Repeal, of chapter 21.

Sec. 2. Chapter twenty-four of the Special Laws of 1871 is hereby repealed.

When act to take effect.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1872.